

Case No. 15-11455-EE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT BROWN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ELECTROLUX HOME PRODUCTS, INC. d/b/a FRIGIDAIRE,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.;
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES;
U.S. PIRG;
CONSUMER ACTION
AND CONSUMER FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE
OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULING**

CARLSON LYNCH SWEET &
KILPELA, LLP
By: Edwin J. Kilpela, Jr.
1133 Penn Avenue, 5th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 322-9243

BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
By: Arthur Stock
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-5704

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE AND INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Court Should Avoid Creating a Significant Circuit Split in This Area .. of Product-Defect Class Action Law.	5
1. The <i>Glazer</i> Matter in the Sixth Circuit.....	6
2. The <i>Butler</i> Matter in the Seventh Circuit.....	9
3. The Court Should Rebuff Arguments Advanced by Appellant That Have Been Soundly Rejected By the Sixth and Seventh Circuits, Thereby Avoiding a Circuit Split.....	12
B. If This Court Chooses to Reverse the Lower Court’s Ruling, it Should Remand with Instructions to Follow the Most Recent Circuit Court Decisions in the <i>Butler</i> and <i>Glazer</i> cases.....	14
C. Class Actions Serve the Public Interest.	16
D. The Mayer Brown Memo Cannot Be Relied On.	20
IV. CONCLUSION.	24

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
AND INTERESTED PERSONS

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Rule 26.1-2 of the Rules of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, *Amici Curiae*, Public Justice, P.C., National Association of Consumer Advocates, U.S. PIRG, Consumer Action and Consumer Federation of California certify that each is a non-profit corporation, has no parent corporation and has no stock. There is no person known to *Amici Curiae* to have an interest in the outcome of this appeal other than those persons and entities named in the parties' Certificates of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.

Dated this 22nd day of July, 2015.

/s/ Edwin J. Kilpela, Jr.
Edwin J. Kilpela, Jr.
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012) (“Butler I”), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26202 (7th Cir. Dec. 19, 2012), <i>vacated</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2768 (2013), <i>reinstated</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) (“Butler II”), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast. Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014)	9, 10, 12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Persels & Assoc’s, LLC</i> , 729 F. 3d 1309 (11 th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F. 3d 1301 (11 th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Kelton Arms Condo. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Homestead Ins. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>McCarty v. S. Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 758 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Merena v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	14
<i>Pub. Health Trust of Dade Cnty., Fla. v. Lake Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 466 (C.D. Cal. 2012), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , <i>Cobb v.</i> <i>BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , No. 13-80000, 2013 WL 1395690 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2013) <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1273 (2014)	6

United States v. Games-Perez,
695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012)13

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
678 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2012), *reh’g en banc denied*, 2012 U.S.
App. LEXIS 12560 (6th Cir. June 18, 2012), *vacated*, 133 S. Ct.
1722 (2013) (“Glazer I”).....6, 7, 9

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied sub nom. Whirlpool
Corp. v. Glazer*, 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014) (“Glazer II”)*passim*

Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer,
134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....*passim*

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) and (c)(5)4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee Notes, 1966 Amendments,
subdivision (b)(3).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)6

Other Authorities

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Arbitration Study: Report to
Congress, Pursuant to Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and
Consumer Protection Act. § 1028(a)*, available at
[http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201503_cfpb_arbitration-study-
report-to-congress-2015.pdf](http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201503_cfpb_arbitration-study-report-to-congress-2015.pdf)18

Joshua P. Davis, Eric L. Cramer & Caitlin V. May, *The Puzzle of
Class Actions with Uninjured Members*, 82 GEO. WASH. L. REV.
858 (2014).....11

Alison Frankel, *Retired NFL Stars Reject Settlement of Their Own
Licensing Class Action*, Reuters (March 25, 2013)
[blogs.reuters.com/Alison-frankel/2013/03/25/retired-nfl-stars-
reject-settlement-of-their-own-licensing-class-action](http://blogs.reuters.com/Alison-frankel/2013/03/25/retired-nfl-stars-reject-settlement-of-their-own-licensing-class-action) (last visited
July 22, 2015).....22

Jared N. Jennings, Simi Kedia and Shivaram Rajgopal, *The Deterrence Effect of SEC Enforcement Actions and Class Action Litigation*, Social Science Research Network (December 2011) http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1868578 (last visited July 22, 2015).....17

Mayer Brown LLP, *Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions* (December, 2013), www.mayerbrown.com/files/uploads/Documents/PDFs/2013/December/DoClassActionsBenefitClassMembers.PDF (last visited July 22, 2015)..... 20-21, 23, 24

National Association of Consumer Advocates, *Standards and Guidelines for Litigating and Settling Consumer Class Actions*, 299 F.R.D. 160 (3d ed 2014)1

National Association of Consumer Advocates and American Association for Justice, *Class Actions Are a Cornerstone for our Civil Justice System: A Review of Class Actions Filed in 2009* (February 27, 2015) <http://www.consumeradvocates.org/sites/default/files/Class%20Action%20Report%202-27-15.pdf> (last visited July 22, 2015).....1, 21
